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CANADIAN FISHERIES STATISTICS 
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In September landings and landed values in the sea-fisheries of CANADA (NEWFOUNDLAND not 

yet included) amounted to 113,957,000 lb. and $8,629,000. The catch was 11.2 p.c. lower in volume, 

but 15.6 p.c. higher in value than that of September. 1950. Inclusion of the reported value of supple-

mentary landings brings the grand total for the month to $8. 745.891. 

During the nine-month period to the end of September landings and landed values -- with last 

year's comparable figures In parentheses -- were 934,628,000 lb. (991.114,000 lb.) and $514,548,000 

	

($51,894,000). 	- 

The PACIFIC COAST catch -- 46,216,000 lb. valued at $5,973,000 -- was 2.2 and 15.6 p.c. 

higher respectively than In the same month of last year. Again it must be emphasized that the big 

increases in certain salmon fisheries are cyclical. 

The ATLANTIC COAST catch -- 67,741,000 lb. valued at $2,656,000 -- was 18.4 and 6.6 p.c. 

lower respectively than that taken In September of last year. 

For the nine-month period to the end of September the totals -- with the comparable 1950 amounts 

In brackets -- were 575,212,000 lb. (632,351.000 lb.) and $26,038,000 ($25,990,000). There. was, 

therefore, a decrease of 9.0 p.c. in volume and an increase of 02 p.c. in value. These percentage 

changes may also be applied to the cod fishery. The halibut catch was appreciably lower this year, 

but that of plaice more than doubled. Herring and sardine landings were lower this year, but the 

overall value to the fisherman was higher. Landings of lobsters In the period were approximately 

the same as in 1950, but the landed value was 6.1 p.c. lower. 

STOCKS of all frozen fish in CANADA (including NEWFOUNDLAND) amounted to 51,065,000 lb. 

on October 1st, 1951, of which 47,928,000 lb. were frozen fresh and 3,137,000 lb. frozen smoked. 

EXPORTS of fish and fish products continue on the same high level. During the first eight 

months of the year they totalled $75.8 million as compared with $69.8 million in the same period 

of 1950. 

Prepared In the Fisheries Section 

of the Industry and Merchandising Division. 
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SEA FISHERIES  
September 1951 
	

(N&JFOUNDLAND not yet included) 

Table 1 - Landing. and Landed Values 

Landings Values 

Species September Totals to date September Totals to date 

1951 1950 1951 1950 
- 

1951 1950 1951 1950 
- 1000 lb.- - $'OOO- 

ATLANTIC 
26,322 26,686 185,602 201,869 771 742 5,542 5,512 

Haddock ................ 3,498 
1,443 

3,044 
2,601 

42,159 
14,598 

34,310 
25,536 

158 
20 

146 
36 

1,981 
20]. 

1,719 
360 

Hake and Cuak 3,127 3,603 16,549 18,551 61 62 254 303 
Rosefish and Catfish 379 135 6,486 3,409 11 3 175 8]. 
Halibut ............... . 524 1,142 7,295 8,792 130 294 1,577 1,983 
Plaice ......... 2,287 1,513 12,130 5,086 70 37 364 122 
Other Flatfish 1,059 446 7,837 4,857 33 15 261 139 
Herring ............... . 

Sardines ..... ....... 
8,249 

13,217 
17,870 
13,860 

129,956 
33,611 

1480 562 
63,151 

133 
268 

144 
115 

1,403 
734 

1,263 
656 

Mackerel 1,155 2,748 19,644 21,676 49 105 705 679 

Cod ................... . 

Alewives - - 27,539 21,029 - - 210 160 

Pollock 	............. 

Salmon 	............... 1 2 1,756 2,155 0 1 688 752 
196 391 4,771 4,009 26 42 610 523 
239 561 2,472 2,02]. 113 175 965 662 Swordfish ............. . 

Other Retuarial 164 445 6,007 5,172 10 30 106 185 

Clams and 	ahaugs 
2,906 
1,603 

3,039 
2,951 

38,028 
16,620 

38,095 
20,652 

657 
61 

704 
70 

9,470 
487 

10,008 
463 

Saelts ................ . 

1,203 1,880 1,646 2,525 63 93 93 105 

Lobsters .............. . 

53 64 325 507 20 30 126 227 
Oysters ............... .

Scallops .............. . 
Other Shellfish 38 70 183 387 2 1 6 10 

Totals, ATLANTIC 67,741 83,049 575,212 632,351 2,656 2,065 26,038 25,990 

PACIFIC 
290 265 4,371 2,467 13 11 195 102 
232 307 6,061 3,924 38 26 412 301 
233 80 1,680 498 35 8 231 45 
109 4]. 815 457 4 1 32 20 

Halibut 	.............. 92 10 21,261 18,461 19 2 3,661 3,856 
744 803 9,329 8,728 .50 43 524 396 

Other Flatfish 7 19 424 350 0 1 7 10 

Gray Cod .............. .
Lingcod ............... .
Sablefish ............. .
Rockuieh .............. . 

Herring ............... . 71 673 143,459 169,92]. 2 8 1,972 2,114 

Sockeye ............ 2,378 2,202 32,170 30,785 611 448 0,416 6,104 
Spring, Red .......... 548 1,034 7,493 9,458 139 233 1,920 2,182 
Spring, White 945 1,324 2,635 3,622 121. 163 412 473 

50 53 442 393 9 9 5]. 60 
10,526 6,572 31,477 17,540 2,009 1,452 5,939 3,265 

Pink ........... 16,123 2,874 58,166 35,590 1,635 218 5,523 2,714 
Qium 12,663 28,145 29,721 45,209 1,216 2,434 2,462 3,349 
Other ................. . 74 68 652 942 12 6 13]. 156 

Sole. 	................ . 

Salmon Totals ........ 43,307 42,272 162,756 143,539 5,752 4,963 24,854 10,303 

43 422 74 1,807 8 79 14 323 Tuna 	........... 

Other Fatuarial 725 22 2,065 56]. 18 2 97 36 

Steelhead ............. . 
Coho 	.................. . 

244 180 1,537 1,244 25 16 159 112 
Clams 	............. - - 4,349 4,429 - - 161 150 
Oysters 	.............. 88 118 2,053 2,059 5 6 139 89 
Other Shellfish 31 20 382 318 4 3 52 47 

Crabs ................. . 

Totals, PACIFIC 46,216 45,232 359,416 358,763 5,973 5,169 32,510 25,904 

TOTALS - CANADA 113,957 128,281 934,628 991,114 8,629 8,014 58,548 51,094 

PACIFIC 

OTHER FLATFISH - flounder., skate 
	 OTHER BSTUARIAL - eu].achons, smelte, sturgeon, 

OTHER 3HLFISH - abalone, shrimps, prala, squid 	 •sa-baaa or -perch, octopua 

0 less than 500 	 - nil 
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Table 2,- Landings and Landed Values - ATLANTIC 
	S.pt..r 1951 

a.- 	 Nine months to and of Sept.ber 

Spucisa 	qwant. - 1000 Th. 	value - *'OOO 	quant. - 1 000 lb. 	value - $'OOO 

I 1951 	I 150 	1951 	1950 	1951 	J 	1950 	1951 	j 	1950 

NEW BRUN$WICK 

3,970 3,598 101 80 21,209 21,623 548 4.68 

176 34 10 2 1,829 681 104 43 

32 596 5 7 1,873 6,473 34 82 
602 278 14 4 2,221 2,037 42 

0 
33 
0 loefisk & Catfish 7 - 0 - 34 

1.4 
5 
0 3 0 

Poflock ...............
Hake .................. 

Halibut 
1,085 

- 

1,280 32 
- 

32 4,669 3,417 136 80 Plaice 	................ 
Other ?]atfish 25 68 1 2 242 276 8 7 

2,871 12,109 52 59 58,412 75,845 557 454 

Sardine 	............ .2,986 13,824 260 113 32,710 62,574 709 639 

Mackerel 	.......... 44 183 2 3 1,147 1,015 47 31 

Cod 	.................. . 

Herring . .......... ... . 

Alewives - - - - 22,491 15,831 142 99 

Haddock 	.............. . 

Sa1n - 0 - $ 7t. 944 286 359 

Se1ts 	........... 27 44 4 6 3,551 2,560 467 352 

Other Estuarial 24 
2,187 

26 
2,364 

1 
475 

1 
542 

2,586 
9,546 

1,983 
9,877 

96 
2,124 

73 
2,186 

Claaa and Qushaugs 	o. 913 1,258 37 33 10,179 11,017 297 270 

898 1,406 48 74 1,127 1,599 54 79 

Lob.ters 	............. 

Scallops - 

2 
- 

3 
- 0 

- 

0 
40 
28 

118 
24 

16 
0 

48 

0 
Oyster. 	............. 

Other Shellfish ..... 

. 6,l59 37,071 1,042 958 174,610 217 1899 5,670 5,303 Total. - LB. ........ 

!OVA 5CT4 

15,878 13,064 495 440 118,34]. 120,805 3,835 3,805 

Haddock ............ 3,307 2,999 1.47 143 40,243 33,585 1,873 1,673 

Pollock ... .. ......... 1,101 2,005 15 30 12,725 19,063 167 279 

Cod 	................... 

Hake and.Cuak 2,093 2,660 39 48 11,916 14,321 175 242 
Rosefish & Catfish 372 135 U 3 6,450 3,404 175 81 

Halibut 	.............. 511 1,121 126 290 7,207 8,699 1,536 1,964 

1,157 192 36 4 7,196 1,416 218 36 

Other flatfish 1,028 376 32 13 7,545 4,562 252 132 

Herring 	. ............ 4,539 4,594 71 73 36,724 35,821 584 . 556 

194 - 6 - 735 362 14 5 
271 1,168 11 55 10,943 14,610 359 450 

Alewives - 

. 

- - 
- 5,048 5,198 68 61 

-  

. 

- - 
- 24') 422 101 142 

Plaice 	................ 

10 11 2 2 234 338 31 50 

Swordfish 239 561 113 175 2,472 2,021 965 662 

Other Estuarial 81 346 6 2* 694 949 51 71 

Sardines .............. 
Mackerel .............. 

e1t 	.................. 

78 67 18 17 17,885 16,309 5,176 5,353 

C1a 	and Quahaug. 507 1,086 20 23 5,149 7,917 160 153 

Sa1on ...............

Fl. 

Oysters 	.............. 81 116 4 5 248 139 25 5 

Lobster 	.............. 

Scallops 	............. 53 59 20 27 278 370 107 170 

Other Shellfish 18 19 1 1 99 286 4 10 

518 30,579 1,173 1,377 292,351 290,597 15,677 15,500 Tots].. - LB . ........  

ATLANTIC 

OTHXR FLATFISH - yellowtail, witch, flounders, skate 	OTfER ESTUARIAL - shad, caplin, to*cod, 

- arabs, wassels, winkles 	 isa-bus or -perch, aturgeon 

0 1... than 500 	 - nil 
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Table 2 - Landings and Landed Values - ATLA1TIC 	(concluded) 

	

8epteber 	Nine months to end of September 

	

quant. - 1 000 lb. value - $'OOO 	quant. - 1 000 lb. value - 0 000 

1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 1 1951 	1950 

505 
15 

408 

Cod ................................... 

6 
69 
51 
- 
1 

Haddock ...............................
Hake .................................. 

Smelts ................................ 

1 

Other Flatfish ........................ 
Herring ............................... 

Salmon ................................ 
Other Eatuarial ....................... 
Lobsters 	............................ 

Mackerel .............................. 

C1an 	and Quahaugs 	.................. 166 
Oysters 	............................. 224 

- Scallops .............................. 
10 Other Shellfish .......................

Totals - P.Z.I ........................ 2,].75 

5,969 
- 
24 
13 
45 

Cod 	................................... 

- 

Haddock ............................... 
Hake .................................. 

770 
37 

789 Mackerel .............................. 
- 

Halibut ............................... 
Plaice ................................ 

Salmon .......................... ...... 
159 

Other Flatfish ................... ..... 
Herring ............................... 

58 

Sardines .............................. 

- 

Smelts ................................ 

17 

Other Estuaria] 	....................... 
Lobsters .............................. 
Clams ................................. 

8 

7,889 

Other Shellfish .......................
Totals 	- 	Quebec 	..................... 

PRINCE EDARD ISLaND 

620 13 11 3,925 4,119 89 78 
10 1 0 85 43 4 2 
587 8 9 2,330 1,938 37 25 
- 0 - 49 19 1 0 

356 1 4 6,255 5,814 66 63 
562 1 14 1,237 1,128 26 24 - - - 399 423 40 45 

2 0 1 2 2 0 1 
25 0 0 77 77 3 2 

608 164 146 8,279 9,001 1,687 1,917 
227 4 6 647 1,096 14 24 
358 11 14 301 787 14 21 

5 - 3 7 19 3 9 
33 1 0 19 33 1 0 

3,393 204 208 23,612 124,499 1,985 1 2,211 

QUEBEC 
9,403 162 212 42,117 55,321 1,010 1,162 

- - - 2 - 0 - 
78 0 1 82 255 0 3 
20 4 4 74 92 18 19 
42 2 1 265 254 10 6 
- - - 1 - 0 - 

811 9 9 28,565 31,082 156 191 
36 2 2 166 215 8 10 

836 35 32 6,317 4,924 273 173 
- - - 803 787 301 250 

336 20 34 587 688 74 76 
39 3 2 2,650 2,154 36 60 
- - - 2,318 2,908 483 633 

380 0 7 645 722 16 15 
15 	1 0 1 37 	1 44 0 0 

11,996 237 304 84,629 99,446 2,445  2,578 

Table 3 - Supplementary Landings - AIWITIC 

Nine months to and of September 

unit quantity value - $  unit quantity value - * 
owt 49,984 122,473 

Halibut ...... " 2,074 57,686 " 
Swordfish 606 15,389 

Balugas ...............no 	48 	917 
Hair Seals ............ 	19,280 

Livers - Cod ...........

Other 

. 

1,421 30,224 
Dulse .................wt 	1,046 	19,372 
Irish Moss 	120,550 	- 	145,326 

TOTAL VALUE REPORTED 	 391,38? 

Table 4 - Supplementary Landings - PACIFIC 

Nine months to and of September 

unit quantity value - $ unit quantity value - $ 
Livers - Gray Cod cwt. 21 148 Viscera - Lingcod .... 	owt 	15 	330 

Lingcod " 908 31,348 Sable fish , 	" 	489 	5,606 
Sablefish ., " 427 26,630 Halibut 	1,630 	7,914 
ockfieh ..... 4]. 1,756 Other ......." 	18 	184 

Halibut " 2,578 80,096 Miscellaneous 	- 	- 
Grayfish It  7,931 200,379 
Other 	........ 685 1 	10,462 TOTAL VALUE REPORTED 	 364,853 

... not available 	0 less than 500 	- nil 
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Table 5 - Output of By-Produot. - ATLAITIO 

Nins months to end of Ssptstb.r 

By-Product unit quantity By-Product unit quantity 

00th- Herring:- 
cwt 264 scales 	...................... cwt 10,927 

livers, 	fresh 	................ . 1,597 ton - 
ce 672 457 
cwt 15 330 

frozen 13 gal
. 

- 
salted 	...... . ....... bbl 8 

It , 	offal 	....................... W  

Herring oil:- 

cheeks etc., frozen ........... 

cwt 617 

offal ...............................
solubles 	.......................... 

etickwater ...................... - 

canned ................ 

skins 	....................... 1,621 C - 

tongues, fresh ................ 

ton 852 u  29,260 

roe, frozen ................... 

5,884 

me&1 	.............................. 

7,260  Lob8terr 

liver meal ....................
offal meal ....................
offal ......................... 

. 

tonalley, canned .................. as 1,315 
Cod liver oil: - paste or spread, oaxmed 12,073 

gal 3,331 

No. 	2 	.............................. 
offal 	.............................. 

steam-refined, crude 115,814 Other:- 
destearinated, medicinal 29,085 cwt 370 
on-destearinated, medicinal • ft 29,866 

livers, fresh 	..................... 
C  73 

* 1,715 
roe, 	fresh 	......................... 
offal 	............................. ton 52 

offal oil ..................... N - buiflon 	........................... Cs. 

sun-rotted, untanked .......... 

No. 	2 	......................... 

tori 26 

Halibut:- 
cwt. 

kelp meal 	......................... 

Other liver oil:- 
oil, steam-refined, crude gal 935 gal. 735 
livers, fresh ................. 

oil ........................... 250 
sun rotted, untanked ..............
steam-refined, crude .............. C  435 

Table 6 - Output of By-Products - PACIFIC 

Nine months to end of September 

Liver and Viscera]. Oil Cod Cod Halibut Halibut I 	Grayfish Other 
Liver Viscera Liver Viscera Liver Oil 

- 	In millions of USP unite Vitamin A - 

Potency Ranger- 
10,935 4,868 	13,804 3,182 2,116,130 1,38 0 - 20,000 ..................... 

20,000 - 40,000 	.................... 281,098 11 ,448 	151,467 9,?4 340,773 30,000 
40,000 - 60,000 .................... 3.11,363 40,333 	443,328 20,036 81,100 
60,000 - 80,000 .......... . ......... 

. 

178,725 28,009 	234,118 24,944 
97,915 53,670 31,229 8,946 
153,215 

. 

. 
7,967 	248,808 50,649 

80,000 -100,000 .....................
100,000 -150,000 .....................
150,000 -200,000 ................... 
200,000 plus 

By-Products unit quantity  unit quentity 

Salmon:- Halibut:- 
offal oil 	................... lb. 1,273,982 offal oil 	....................... lb. - 

meal 	. ................. tcm 1,224 meal ton - 
I - 

Nisce1lansouar 
animal food ..................... .awt - 

Herring: -  roe 	............................. . - 
body oil 	.................... lb 

. 

4,132,240 lb 76,687 

fertilizer .................... 

103,640 ton 403 
ton cx) 	4,549 oil 	... .................... lb 206,012 

offal oil .......................
body memi ....................
offal meal ................... " 

.. 

(x) 	1,703 

body oil 	......................... 
offal meal ....................... 

fertiliser ....................... ton 
. 

- 

(x) shown here under By-Products although processed mostly from whole fish 
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Table 7 - Disposition of Catch 
as indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in percentages of quantity landed) 

Species 
Totals to data 

Species 
Totals to date 

1951 1950 1951 1950 

ATLANTIC ATLANTIC 

COD PLAICE 
5.3 4.0 Fresh, dressed 1.8 5.1 

11.5 " 	, filleted 13.5 7.0 
ro Fzen, dressed 0.3 0.4 Frozen, dressed 2.2 8.7 

, filleted 16.9 17.3 , filleted 82.5 81.2 
Smoked, dressed 0.6 - Non-food uses - - 

Fresh, dressed 	............. . . 

, filleted 7•4 9•4 

filleted 	.............14.4 

38.0 25.3 HERRING 
14.8 29.6 14.4 21.1 

	

Salted, green 	.............. . . 

, 	dried 	.............. . . 

boneless 1.6 1.7 Frozen, 	" 2.1 3.8 
Canned 	......................0.7 0.8 2.0 1.7 

Fresh, 	round 	............ . . 

Vinegar-cured .......... 4.0 5.0 
HADDOCK 

. 

4.5 

Kippered 	................ . . 

, filleted • 10.0 6.8 
Fresh, dressed 	............. 13.6 3.9 

42.5 
.. 

46.5 , filleted ...... 0.2 - 
Frozen, dressed 0.6 0.5 Salt, smoked (bloatars) .8.5 14.3 

, filleted 38.2 35.4 5 	" 	(boneless) 1.7 1.2 
Smoked, dressed 2.1 2.6 Canned (Inc. snacks) 5.1 1.2 

, filleted 0.9 0.3 Non-food uses 37.8 41.0 
1.0 0.9 

, 	fjlleted 	............ . 

0.2 0.2 

Pickled 	..................4.2 

SARDINFS 
Fresh and salted • 49.1 54.4 

50.0 42.2 

Salted, green 	.............. . .. 

Canned 	..................... . . 

POLLOCK Non-food uses 0.9 3.4 
7.0 3.0 

Canned 	.................. . . 

, filleted 3.1 2.8 MACKEREL 
Fresh, dressed ............. . . 

Frozen, dressed 4.0 2.6 Fresh, round ........... 20.9 17.0 
filleted 10.6 3.3 8 	, filleted 0.5 0.9 

Pickled, filleted 0.4 - Frozen, rowid 14.8 10.1 
Smoked, filleted - 0.4 Kippered 	................ . . 0.1 - 
Salted, 	green 	.............. . . 47.3 52.3 39.1 42.1 

27.4 34.1 , fifleted 11.8 12.7 
boneless 0.1 0.4 

Pickled 	................ . . 

0.8 0.6 
0.1 1.1 Non-food uses 12.0 16.6 Canned 	..................... . . 

HAKE AND CUSK 
7.8 3.9 

dried 	.............. . . 

filleted 6.2 5.3 
Frozen, dressed 0.3 - 

Canned 	.................. . . 

, fill.ted 1.9 0.9 

Fresh, dressed 	............. . . 

Smoked, dressed 0.1 0.1 
Il 	, filleted 2.7 45 

33.8 29.8 
9.6 11.9 LOBSTERS , dried 	.............. . . 

36.8 43.6 50.5 51.3 

Salted, 	green 	.............. . . 

0.8 - 18.2 14.7 
Canned 	..................... . . 

31.3 34.0 
ROSEFISH AND CATFISH 

In shell 	................ . . 

Non-food uses 	.............. . . 

9.4 5.8 CLAMS AND QUAHAUGS Fresh, dressed ............. . 
22.6 18.7 8.9 5.2 

Frozen, dressed 4.5 - 

Neat 	.................... . . 

61.2 57.6 
filleted 63.5 75.5 29.4 35.7 

Canned 	.................. . . 

Non-food uses 0.5 1.5 
HALIBUT 

82.4 86.3 

In shell ................. 

OYSTERS 

, filleted ............ . 

, filleted 7.8 - 89.9 19.8 
Frozen, dressed 3.2 4.8 

Meat ..................... 

9.0 - 
, filleted 6.4 8.9 

Canned ................... 

In shell .................
Meat ..................... 

1.1 20.2 

Fresh, dressed .............. 

Salted ...................... 0.2 - 
Canned ................... 
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Tab).. 7 - Disoosition of Catch -- oonol.ud.d 
as indicated by fish buyers and pIoo.s sore 

(in peroeatag.s of quantity landed) 

Total, to dat. Totals to date 
Specie. Species 1951 1950 - 1951 1950 

PACIFIC PACIFIC  

GHAY COD SAL*1N 
Fresh, dressed 5.5 8.1 

fihleted 26.4 46.8 
Frozen, dressed 4.9 7.7 Fresh, dressed 0.2 0.1 

filloted 60.4 30.0 Frozen, dressed 0.8 0.2 
oked, dressed 1.0 2.2 99.0 99.7 

filleted 1.8 5.2 

LINOCOD SPRING ,  R) 
Fresh, dressed 62.1 49.9 

Canned .................... 

Fresh, dressed 57.2 62.6 
fiilsted 23.6 32.]. , fiflet.ed - 0.1 

Frozen, dressed 15.7 11.7 Frozen, dressed 22.3 24.4 
, filleted 18.6 5.7 }tild-cwd ............. 12.4 8.6 

Smoked, dressed - 0.3 Snoked, dressed 1.1 - 

filleted - 0.1 7.0 4.3 

SPRING.WHITE 
5ASLISN Fresh, dressed ......... 45.5 58.4 
Fresh, dressed 1.6 6.9 , fifleted 0.2 2.1 
Frozen, 	........... 92.7 83.5 Frozen, dressed ......... 42.3 34.8 

fill.ted - 6.1 MUd-cured .............. - - 

oked, dressed 4.9 3.5 Snoked 	.................. - 0.3 
fil]..ted 008 - 1.2.0 4.4 

ROCKFI8H C0140 
Fresh, dressed ........ 16.8 32.6 Fresh, dressed ......... 6.4 7.3 

fifleted 14.5 33•9 , fill.ted ......... 0.2 2.2 
Frozen, dressed 17.9 8.2 Frozen, dressed ......... 23.8 40.8 

fill.ted 50.6 24.7 , filh.t.d 2.6 2.2 
Non-food uses ..... ....... 0.2 0.6 67.0 47.5 

HALIBUT  
Fresh, dressed 26.0 22.9 

filleted 0.9 1.9 
Frozen, dressed 66.]. 70.3 CRABS 

, flileted 7.0 4.9 In shell .................. 12.4 13.6 

Canned .................... 

38.7 40.4 
80LS 48.9 46.0 
Fresh, dressed 2.6 2.4 

filleted 14.8 24.7 CLJJ 
Frozen, dressed 1.7 0.1 

Canned .................... 

In shell 	................ 38.1 47.8 
fillated ........ 80.9 72.7 Meat ...................... 2.1 4.0 

Non-food uses - 0.1 Canned .................... 59.8 48.2 

HRING 

Canned .................... 

0TST3 
0.1 - 

0.6 0.8 In shell ................. 1.0 4.6 
Canned (md. Snack.) 4.2 0.1 

Neat ...................... 
Canned .................... 

80.7 79.8 

Pickled ................... 
Dry-Salted ................ 

Non-food us.. ............. 95.1 99.1 
Meat ......................
Canned ................... 18.3 15.6 
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Table 8 - Inspection of Pickled Fish - ATLANTIC 

Nine months to end of September 

The following data on the inspection and grading of fish on the Atlantic Coast is made available through 
the co-operation of the officers of the Eastern Division of the Federal Department of Fisheries, and of the 

Fisheries Division, Provincial Bureau of Statistics, Quebec 

Totals to date Totals to date 

1951 J 	1950 1951 J 	1950 

-'OOOlb.-. - 'OOOlb. - 

RERRING MACKEREL 
Pickled (split):- Pickled (split):- 

366 730 SprIng ................. 4,156 	3,961 
Bright ...................   74 43 Suaser ................... . 24 	 15 

214 291 Fall ..................... . 8 	 5 
3 1 124 	179 

Tropic ................... . 
No4 .................... . 

Picklid, headless:- Pickled, filleted:- 
Fat 	..................... 34 17 

No.4 .................... . 

7 	 66 
Bright ................... . 20 12 13 	 - 

1 - 444 	337 
Spring ................... . 

5 	206 
Tropic ................... . Ssr.................... .

Pal] ..................... .

No.4 .................... . - 	 1 

Fat ...................... . 

Bloaters:- 
Choice (Class A) ........ 233 447 ALIVF8 
Spring (Class B) 6,817 5,149 Pickled:- 

278 309 6,93]. 	3,852 
Digby Chicks 110 82 

Choice ................... . 

32 	 17 
No.4 .................... . 

Boneless 	smked:- 

Standard ................. . 

No. 4 .................... . 

Choice 	C1ase A) 375 60 
Standard ................. . 51 227 

0 less than 500 	 - nil 
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Specie. 

Nine months to end of 5ept..r 

quant. - cwt. value - $ quant. - owL value - $ 

1951 1951 1950 1951 1951 1950 1951 1950 

42 2 512 144 Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 157 137 - 	1,819 1,929 
- - - - Suckers 	............... 12 44 85 557 
- - - - Alewives .......... 4,908 9,180 8,501 12,546 
- - - - 2]. 61 563 2,474 
- - - - Shad 	...... . ............ 1,689 1,489 10,696 11,245 
- - - - 380 254 17,747 11,009 

lIe 3 140 316 

Bass ................... 

30 381 162 2,091 
10 - 300 - 

Salmon ................. 

20 

. 

34 575 910 
15 4 Ui ifl 

Eels ...................
Sturgeon ...............
Other 34 77 220 690 

81 9 1.063 657 TOTALS ..........  .7,251 11,657 40,368 	1 43,451 

CB1TABIO 	 Table 10 - Landings and Landed Values 

Published through the kind co-operation of the Fish and Wildlife Division of the Department of Land. and 
Forests, Ontario. 

September 

Species 

Nine months to and of September 

quant. - 1 000 lb • value - $000 quant. - 1000 lb. value - $'OOO 

1951 1950 1951 1951 1951 1950 - 1951 1950 

507 489 178 122 Whitefish .............. 3,443 3,004 1,278 1,030 
78 71 11 9 413 387 63 53. 
61 96 18 34 Lake Herring 250 338 83 119 

275 293 82 80 Pickerel (T. Pike) 2,057 1,895 589 454 
208 262 62 64 Blue Pickerel 1,305 3,620 332 615 
39 28 7 4 287 233 53 33 

224 153 51 28 1,254 1,247 273 194 
189 228 75 87 Lake Trout ............. 972 1,057 389 390 

56 55 6 6 

Tullibee ............... 

Pike (Jackfieh) 430 473 47 50 
18 18 18 18 94 95 64 95 
91 126 3 3 

Sauger .................
Perch .................. 

928 823 3]. 22 
'25 27 5 4 464 428 92 79 
150 70 26 10 

Sturgeon ...............
Suckers ................ 

White Bass •. 986 467 148 20 
115 107 4 5 

Catfish ................

Other 1,916 1,402 108 - 127 
2,036 2,023 546 474 TOTALS.......... 14,799 1 	15,469 3,550 3,283 

MANITOBA 	 TableU -  LandingsandLanded Va].ues 

Published through the kind co-operation of the Game and Fisheries Branch Department of Mine. and Natural 
Resources, Manitoba. 

SU)1ER FISHERIES  

September 	 Totals - June to September mci. 
quant. - 1 000 lb. 	value - $'OOO 	Specie. 	quant. - 1 000 lb. 	value - $'OOO 

	

1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 	 1951 	1950 	- 1951 	1950 

	

223 	269 	33 	54 	Whitefish .............. 2,988 	2,792 	- 	586 	561 

	

1,967 	961 	329 	115 	Pickers]. (r. Pike) 	4,221 	2,569 	717 	398 

	

989 	684 	119 	55 	Sauger ................. 1,195 	853 	144 	71 

	

251 	96 	15 	3 	Pike (Jackfi.h) 	831 	578 	43 	 17 

	

360 	193 	16 	4 	Other .................. 888 	742 	49 	20 
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Table 12 - 8ary of Cold Storae_8tock. Of Frozen Fish *t Otobsr 1. 1951 	(1) 
with comparative holdings for last year and last month 

OCT. 1. 1951 	Sept. 1, 1951 
SECTION 1 - SEA FISH (Frozen Fresh) 	 Oct. 1, 1950 	Revised 

- tben.and nnnnds - 	- 

Cod, Atlantic 	Dressed 550 373 262 
Filleted 5,269 2,457 3,800 

Cod, Pacific 	Dressed 
Fjlleted 

1,341 
286 

1,715 
838 

1,502 
814 

Haddock 	Dressed 76 105 84 
Filleted 676 1,588 1,995 

Rosefish 	Fifleted 592 620 799 
Halibut, Atlantic 	Dressed 677 746 770 

Pacific 	Dres8ed 7,798 10,648 11,072 
Other F].atfish 	Dressed 75 55 36 

Filleted 1,083 1,090 1,001 
Herring, Atlantic 	Round 12,866 5,638 5,638 

Pacific 	Round 816 591 870 
Mackerel 	Round or Dressed 2.015 1.499 1.76 

224 
4,542 

421 
1,356 

366 
497 

Salmon, Atlantic 	Dressed 
Chum 	Dressed 

Filleted 415 455 370 
Coho 	 Dressed 4,718 4,576 3,287 

Filleted 290 324 394 
Pink 390 462 340 
Spring, Red 	Dressed 

Fifleted 
1,468 

1 
1,387 

- 
1,197 

28 
Spring White 
Steelhead 
Not Classified 

763 
33 
164 

595 
49 
169 

391 
57 
88 

13,008 9.794 7.015 
Shellfish (Lobsters, Clams, Oysters) 316 345 250 

TOTAL SALMON ............................... . 

Other Sea Fish 	Dressed and Fifleted 3.038 4.887 3.252 

TOTAL - SEA FISH (Frozen Fresh) 50,482 (2) 	43,454 40,929 

SECTION 2 - INLAND FISH (Frozen Fresh) 

Blue Pickerel 	Round or Dressed 3 10 - 
Pickerel (Teflow Pike) 	Round or Dressed 62 129 59 

Filleted 233 122 30 
Cieco (Lake Herring) 	Round or Dressed 103 49 54 
Lake Trout 	Round or Dressed 376 358 122 

Pjlleted 11 9 - 
Perch 	Round or Dressed 20 34 43 
Pike (J*ckfih) 	Round or Dressed 270 243 142 
Sauger 	Round or Dressed 73 135 - 
Suckers 	Round or Dressed 25 182 130 
Tullibee 	Round or Dressed 351 308 361 
Whitefish 	Dressed and Fillated 1,747 1,671 2,571 
Other Inland Fish 	All forms 1 	1.059 1 	1.224 1 	1.078 

TOTAL - INLAND FISH (Frozen Fresh) 	.. 1 	4.533 4.474 1 	4.590 

SECUON 3 - SEA AND INLAND FISH (Frozen Smoked) 

Cod, Atlantic 	Fiuleted 1,752 1,782 2,138 
Pacific 	Dressed 30 27 29 

Fillited 74 75 62 
Haddock 	Dressed 112 185 219 

Filleted 121 62 74 
Salmon 	Filleted 
Sea Herring 	Dressed- 
Goldeye 	Dressed 

25 
969 
104 

25 
891 

6 

18 
1,085 

32 
Other 225 54 122 

TOTAL - SEA AND INLAND FISH (Frozen Smoked) ........ 3 4410 (3) 	3,137 3,779 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL FORM FRR AND SMOl) FR0ZI .... 58,225 51,065 49,298 

(1) Sumsarized from the D.B.S. monthly - "Cold Storage Holdings of Fish". (2) Includes estimates of 
465,000 lb.  (3)  Includes estimates of 30,000 lb. 
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Table 13 - 5arr of Stocks of 3alted Fish 
with comparative holdings for last .onth and lait year 

iind Sept. 30, 1950 Sept.30, 1951 Aug. 31, 1951 

- thousand pounds - 

WET-SALT 	FISH (pickled or ksncn-cured) 
Cod 17,676 	 20,267 	 13,411 
Pollock 3,793 	 1,118 	 1,220 
Hake 509 	 608 	 603 
Other (haddock, cuak, etc.) 211 	 92 	 72 

DRID-.SALT) FISH 
Cod, heavy-salted(hard-dri.d) 2,755 2,092 2,058 

" 	(semi-dried) 545 692 256 
s].ack-saited (hard-dried) 25 133 7 

, 	' 	(semi-dried) - - 
, Qhspe curs 	(hard-dried) 3,790 3,323 2,590 

U 	 (seai-.dried) 68 159 62 
Pollook 1,071 458 302 
Hake 423 229 333 
Other 53 26 5 

BC*ELESS SALTS) FISH 	(fillets, .tc.) 
Cod 182 315 402 
Other 23 32 23 

PICKLE FISH 1I bbl. bbl. 
larring, fat 1,8434/2 640 512 

• 	,bright 95 280 245 
rpio , 2,764 428 2,096 

scotch cure 231 1 1195 - 
vin.gar ovr.d 194 54 160 

N a 	fillite 47 428 - 
Mackerel, spring 15,721 12,311 1/2 13,326 

ar 440 513 16 
fillets - 766 1,263 

• 	,ran. 69 - - 
finite 168 - - 

Alewives 12,614 16,137 1/2 15,878 

LOATERS (hard-cured smoked round boxes boxes boxes 
herring) 222,155 309,429 282,430 

Sept. 20, 1950 Sept. 20, 1951  Aug. 20, 1951 
NFCUNDIAND - CODFISH - thousand pounds - 

SHORE  - dry large 3,562 	 2,412 	 1,315 
dry .  small 24,695 	 21,87]. 	12,042 
incoapl.tely cured 532 	 919 	 1,391 
light salted saitbulk 962 	 1,389 	 1,479 
heavy salted saitbulk 470 	2,319 	 1,953 

BANK -  dry large 854 - - 
dry email 207 - - 
incompletely cured 252 - - 
light salted saitbulk - - - 
heavy salted saltbulk 190 224 224 

LABRADOR AND NI4FOUNDLAND SOFT CURE - 
ordinary 605 168 160 
semi-dry 3,424 607 528 
washed and pressed 498 309 59 
saitbulk 1,476 1,476 1,043 

37,277 31,694 20,002 TOTAL - NF0UNDLAND ........................... 
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Table 14 - I)ORT3 of Fishery Products 

Seven months to end of JuJ.,y 

Kind and Country quantity value 

1951 1950 1951 1950 of Origin 

- 	'OOOlb. 	- 	 $ $ 

TOTAL 	 . 	 .............................................. ...................... 	 3,305,731 2,499,451 

FRH MW FROZEN FISH 6,024 4,268 730,895 389,077 

131 57 21,453 4,195 Cod and related species 
108 59 16,801 3,741 U.S.A. 

Halibut 1,108 335 230,271 64,426 
U.S.A. 936 335 192,174 64,626 

Sa].mon 37 17 12,740 4,446 
13 10 4,166 1,985 Alaska 

U.S.A. 24 7 8,574 2,461 

Other 4,748 3,859 466,431 316,010 
U.S.A. 2,891 2,887 182,643 151,634 

CURED FISH 1,144 802 160,052 118,565 
45 5 7,566 329 Cod etc., wet-salted 
18 5 2,650 329 U.S.A. 

Herring, pick]ad 809 660 78,04 70,676 
226 356 34,616 45,675 Netherlands 

Norway 628 158 28,921 11,512 
Other 290 137 74,441 47,560 
U.S.A. 30 19 9,712 6,192 

CMJNED FISH ... ... 716,252 579,503 

Anchovies, sardines 738 524 467,528 324,455 
478 365 323,227 231,774 Norway 

Portugal 73 83 50,179 54,071 

Pilcharde 316 939 29,487 81,175 
U.S.A. 316 939 29,487 81,175 

Other ... ... 219,237 173,873 

SHELLFISH ... ... 809,242 670,800 
24 28 10,412 18,797 Lobsters, fresh 
22 28 9,200 18,797 U.S.A. 

Oysters, fresh ... ... 220,194 215,966 
... ... 220,194 215,966 U.S.A. 

Other, fresh ... ... 15,392 27,228 

Canned ... ... 563,244 408,809 

MISCELLANEOUS ... ... 889,290 741,506  

39 76 3,018 6,527 Meal 
Whale and Spersi Oil 328 289 59,521 31,755 

328 279 59,521 29,336 U.S.A. 
Oil, concentrated and for 

fortifying ... ... 143,164 164,786 

U.S.A. ... ... 138,114 161,298 

Other oils ... ... 169,909 48,363 

Other producte ... ... 513,678 490,075 

... ... 421,954 423,305 U.S.A. 
not available 	 - nil 
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EXTENNAL TRADE 

Table 15 - EXPORTS of Fishery Products 
Eight months to end of August 

quantity 

1951 	1950 

- 1 000 lb. - 

Page 1.3 
September 1951 

value 
1951 	F 	1950 

- 4'OOO - 
TOTALEXPORTS 	..................................................................... 7),rr 	- 69,79L 

PH AND FROZEN 	(1) 

89,894 107,706 20,58]. 18,900 

2,501 
295 

1,596 
717 

236 
36 

150 
140 

Cod, Atlantic; 
fresh, drese.d 
frozen, ' 

Cod, lingcod etc., Pacific 
fresh, dressed 
frozen, 	' 

Haddock etc.: 	(2) 
fresh, dressed 

88 
326 

2,622 

118 
576 

1,701 

13 
56 

180 

14 
64 

130 
rrozen, 	' 131 793 17 171 

Halibut: 
fresh, dressed 
frozen, 

6,158 
4,794 

6,255 
6,254 

1,356 
1,381 

1,878 
1,819 

Herring, sea 
Mackerel 

11,559 
2,338 

33,572 
1,561 

215 
243. 

320 
150 

Salmon, Atlantic: 
fresh, whole or dressed 737 1,402 375 643 
frozen, 	U 	U 	U 247 719 135 337 

Salmon, Pacific: 
fresh, whole or dressed 
frozen, 

Smelts, fresh or frozen 
Other seafish 

3,564 
7,903 
4,995 
4,901 

5,056 
4995 
3,695 
2,521 

1,418 
2,766 
1,010 
1,119 - 

1,81 
1,474 

787 
652 

53,159 71,531 10,754 10,506 

161 177 20 20 Eels 

WHOLE OR DRS) ........................ 

Lake Herring 
Perch 
Pickerel 

402 
1,587 
8,248 

459 
1,554 
8,618 

133 
360 

2,486 

133 
271 

2,086 
Pik. 
Sauger 

1,930 
2,952 

2,227 
5,102 

300 
702 

252 
762 

Sturgeon 260 230 245 202 
Trout 2,432 2,284 771 697 
Tullibee 492 549 52 43 
Whitefish: 
fresh 
frozen 

10,798 
2,549 

9,085 
2,112 

3,366 
675 

2,863 
524 

Other freshwater fish 4,924 3,778 717 541 

36,735 36,175 9,827 8,394 (b) Total, freshwater fish 

(a) Total., seafish ...................... 

FRH AND FROZEN FILLETS .......... (1).. 51,865 42,834 12,279 9,661 

5,061 
19,742 
14,079 
7,573 

3,41.2 
16,208 
10,657 
3,936 

989 
3,434 
3,019 
2,553 

667 
2,781 
2,318 
1,280 

Cod, Atlantic: 
fresh 
frozen 

Haddock, etc. 	(2) 
Flatfish 
Other seafish fillet 1,431 4,159 440 861 

47,886 38,372 10,435 7,907 

1,801 2,508 1,039 1,138 Picker.]. 
Pike 891 875 304 227 

(a) Total, seafish fillets .............. 

Whitefish 
Other freshwater fillets 

578 
709 

523 
556 

174 
327 

165 
224 

3,979 4,462 1,844 	- 1,754 (b) Total, freshwater fillets 

(1) main market is U.S.A. 	(2) haddock, pollock, hake, cuik, rosefish, catfish 
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Tab).. 15 - EORTS of Fishery Products - Continued 

Eight months to and of August 

Kind and Destination 
quantity value 

1951 1950 1931 	 1950 
- 1 000 lb. 	- - 	$000 	- 

8,161 	 8,171 1,202 	 1,256 

190 183 47 48 Haddock 

SMOKED FISH .......................... . 

Herring, sea 6,264 5,763 706 623 
Doninican Republic 2,355 2,579 241 260 
Haiti 3,220 2,185 350 225 
U.S.A. 608 604 10`7 101 

Cod fillets 1,577 2,137 404k 553 
Haddock etc., fillets 75 38 13 8 
Other smoked fish 55 50 30 

95,263 91,875 12,616 14,243 

72,972 72,011 10,097 11,773 Cod, salted and dried 

1,991 
7,986 

474 

1,737 
4,599 

521 

194 
1,043 

78 

235 
717 
76 

Barbados 
Jamaica 
Trinidad 
Leeward Windward Ia. 1,929 1,447 204 201 
Brazil 2,918 1,574 537 300 
Cuba 
Doninican Republic 
Italy. 
Portugal 
Puerto Rico 
U.S.A. 

10,017 
467 

9,331 
10,435 
20,185 
1,609 

9,923 
383 

5,148 
17,322 
21,380 
1,666 

1,798 
54 

938 
1,331 
2,808 

293 

1,970 
60 

696 
2,626 
3,617 

303 
Cod, salted boneless 3,376 3,674 800 912 

2,987 3,465 706 863 U.S.A. 
Cod, wet-salted 5,093 4,109 404 320 

5,093 4,067 404 314 U.S.A. 

Haddock etc., salted and dried 9,003 6,552 1,075 971 

499 
838 

5,349 

736 
780 

3,093 

58 
100 
630 

122 
118 
440 

SALTED FISH 	.......................... . 

British Guiana 
Cuba 
Doninican Republic 
Puerto Rico 922 771 107 113 

Haddock etc., salted boneless 103 44 13 6 
Herring, dry-salted 4,275 5,211 202 239 
Other salted fish 441 274 25 a 

27,975 26,569 2,657 2,475 

Alewives 4,802 4045 325 287 
Herring, sea 17,983 15,541 1,608 1,308 

1,483 
15,973 

2,387 
12,814 

78 
1,496 

145 
1,141 

PICKLED FISH ......................... . 

Jamaica 
U.S.A. 

Mackerel 4,516 5,492 421 507 

3,351 
500 

3,501 
1,146 

287 
76 

297 
128 

Jamica 
U.S.A. 

Other pickled fish 674 991 303 373 
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Tabla 15 - PORT3 of Fishery Product. - concluded 	
September 1951 

Eight months to end of August. 

Kind and Destination 	
quantity 	 value 

1951 	1950 	1951 	1 	
1950 

- 	1000 lb. - 	 - 	$'000 	 - 

Herring, sea 	 2,904 	1,445 	323 	- 	175 
Malaya 	 1,420 	- 	169 	- 
elgian Congo 	 623 	447 	77 	40 

U.S.A. 	 366 	486 	76 	83 

Sardines 	 6,100 	4,089 	939 	749 
British Guiana 	 97 	406 	15 	76 

CA}NED FISH 	...........................21,692 	14,577 	5,625 	3,281 

Belgian Congo 	 361 	559 	84 	90 
Cuba 	 256 	491 	41 	106 
U.S.A. 	 646 	473 	70 	76 

Salmon 	 12,507 	8,912 	4,321 	2,337 
Barbadoa 	 122 	631 	37 	145 
Belgium 	 2,346 	3,676 	837 	955 
Italy 	 2,450 	584 	756 	140 
Netherlands 	 285 	1,020 	94 	256 
U.S.A. 	 309 	180 	128 	45 

Oth•s canned fish 	 181 	131 	42 	20 

MOLLUSCS AND CRUSTACEANS ..........(1) 	24,758 	24,738 	11,981 	12,441. 

Clams, fresh and frozen 	3,130 	3,667 	722 	721 

In shell 	 2,053 	2,372 	124 	134 
Shucked 	 1,077 	1,295 	598 	588 

Lobster, fresh and frozen 	20,017 	19,125 	9,430 	9,247 

Other, fresh and frozen 	415 	271 	124 	140 

Lobsters, canned 	 1,090 	1,575 	1,652 	2,251 
Be14 	 27 	75 	52 	117 
U.S.A. 	 800 	1,386 	1,175 	1,947 

Other shellfish canned 	106 	100 	53 	82 

)QSCELLANEC*JS ............................. 	... 	8,831 	7,542 
Neal 	 59,062 	51,623 	4,198 	3,951 
U.S.A. 	 57,356 	49,401 	7,064 	- 	3,775 
Oil, grayfish liver 	 2 	188 	3  
U.S.A. 	 - 	182 	- 	62 

Oil, other pharmaceutical 	202 	391 	180 	- 	190 
U.S.A. 	 175 	301 	160 	167 

Oil, cod liver, crud. 	2,691 	2,168 	405 	250 
Oil, herring, industrial 	13,223 	10,781 	1,786 	693 
Oil,aeal 	 38 	285 	5 	22 
Oil, whal. 	 1,801 	3,339 	242 	344 
Other oils 	 139 	3,127 	58 	258 
Other products 	 ... 	... 	1,954 	1,766 

not available 	 - nil 
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Table 16 - Index Numbers, Wholesale Prices of Fishery Products and Relevant Series, 1949 to 1951 

Fishery 
Products 
Wholesale 

Meat 
Fresh 

Wholesale 

- 	Fowl 
Dressed 
Wholesale 

Salaries 
Industrial 
Cnposite 

Cost of Living 

Canada U.S.A. T U.K.  
1935 to 1939 • 100 

1949 Average 257.3 297.6 210.2 303.7 160.9 169.1 142.1 
1950 	" 260.7 337.7 19993 321.8 166.5 171.9 146.6 

1950 August 261.9 365.2 222.9 323.5 168.5 173.4 145.2 
September 266.4 361.8 216.9 328.0 169.8 174.6 146.4 
October 274.4 335.8 228.9 346.6 170.7 175.6 1479 
November 276.1 339.0 228.9 351.7 170.7 176.4 148.5 
December 279.6 355.1 228.9 356.2 171.1 178.8 149.3 

1951 January 288.1 383.5 247.0 338.2 172.5 181.5 150.7 
February 287.1 410.0 277.1 351.5 175.2 183.8 152.1 
March 288.6 414.8 283.1 353.8 179.7 184.5 153.2 
April 288.4 417.9 295.2 357.8 181.8 184.6 155.6 
May 275.1 418.9 289.2 367.9 182.0 185.4 159.3 
June 267.1 449.2 289.2 379.0 184.1 185.2 160.0 
July 286.6 453.4 295.2 392.5 187.6 185.5 162.4 
August 281.4 438.8 271.1 393.8 188.9 185.5 

Tabis 17 - Average Prices Received by Fishermen as at September 15, 1951 and 1950 

(cents per pound as landed) 

1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 { 	1950 	J 1951 1950 

Cod Haddock 
Halibut Reporting Point 

Medium 	Chicken 

North Sydnsy 
Halifax 
Yarmouth 

3 
4-3 

3 

2 
4-3 

3 

4 
5-5 

5 

4 
6-5k 

6 

28 
23 
- 

22 
30 
30 

14 
18 
- 

20 
25 
30 

Souris 
Caraquet 2 

2 
2* 

4 
- 

3 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

Grand River 
St. John's Nfld. 
Ramea 

2 
2* 
2 

2 
2 

... 

- 
3* 

4 

- 
3 

... 

- 
- 
15 

12-10 
... 

- 
- 
15 

- 
12-10 

Hake Herring Rosefish Lobster 

1 
1 1 

- 
1 

- 
1 

- 
3-3 

- 
2 

- 
- 

- 
- 

North Sydney 
Halifax 
Yarmouth 
Sourjs 

l 
l 

2 
l 

1 
- 

2 - 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

Caraquet 
Grand River 
St. John's NfJ4. 

1 
- 
- 

1 
- 
- 

1.2 

- 

2 
- 
- 

- 
- 
2* 

- 
- 
2 

- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 

Ramea - ... - ... 2 ... - 

- nil, or no quotation 	... not available 
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Ta10 18 - id-month Wholesals Pricu. Sutb.r 1951 

unit Halifax Montreal. Toronto Winnipeg Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
Cod fillets, fresh, not packaged lb. .223 .283 .306 .380 - 

frozen, " .215 - .264 .275 - 

packaged 11 .225 .260 .280 .275 - 

smoked 14 .268 .317 .346 .315 - 

Haddock fillets, fresh .320 .383 .414 .460 - 

Herring, kippered N .188 .233 .253 .240 - 

Mackerel, frozen round .149 .163 .190 .215 - 

Smelts, frozen, No.1 .303 - .282 .400 - 

ATLANTIC CANN1D 
Lobster, Fancy Grade 484s 33.650 32.375 32.050 34.160 33.620 
Sardines, smoked, in vegetable oil 100-3s 9.317 9.300 8.993 - - 

PACIFIC 
Halibut, frozen, 10 to 60 lb. 

headless and dressed lb. .390 •407 .411 .350 .275 
Salmon, frozen, Red Spring over 14 lb. 

headless and dressed - - - .500 .460 
Salmon, frozen, Coho, 

headless and dressed - .550 .542 .500 - 

Lingcod, fresh If - - - - .160 
PACIFIC CANNED 

Salmon, Sockeye, Grade A 48..s 21.740 20.980 20.710 20.700 19.950 
Coho, Grade A 16.750 16.480 16.100 16.140 15.250 

INLAND 
Whitefish, fresh Th e  - .365 .362 .340 - 

" 	 , frozen S - .340 .274 .240 - 

Lake Salmon-Trout, frozen - .417 .352 -_- - 

Table 19 - Retail Prices as at First Business Day of September, 1951 

unit Halifax Montreal Toi'onto Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
Cod fillets, fresh or frozen lb. .364 - .424 - 

smoked it .346 .469 .505 .462 
Finnan Haddie N .396 .441 .517 .472 
Haddock fillets, fresh .460 .491 .566 - 

Herring, kippered .279 .254 .369 .310 
Mackerel, frozen .241 .257 .299 - 

Smelts, frozen, No.1 1 - 
- .436 - 

Salmon steaks, fresh or frozen - .73 - - 

ATLANTIC CANNED 
Lobster, Fancy, net wt. 6 oz. tin .795 .734 .735 .748 
Sardines, smoked, in vegetable oil, 

3 	oz. flat 1 .124 .109 0 100 - 

PACIFIC 
Salmon steaks, fresh or frozeru- 
(a) Coho lb. - - .775 .529 
(b) Spring UI - 

- .829 .570 
(c) Silverbright - - .598 - 

Halibut steak, fresh (A) 	.577 .633 .722 - 

UI 	II 	frozen If - 
- .690 - 

PACIFIC CANNED 
Salmon, Sockeye Grade A. 8 oz. flat tin - .439 .462 .450 

, Coho Grade A. 8 oz. flat .438 .372 .368 .375 

INLAND 
Whitefish, fresh lb. - - .575 - 

Lake Salmon-Trout, fresh - - .744 - 

Blue Pickerel, fresh If 
- - -_-- - 

(A) Atlantic 	 (P) Pacific 
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LANDINGS IN THE SEA FISHERiES OF CANADA 
MILLION POUNDS 	 MILLION POUNDS 
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LANDINGS IN THE SEA FISHERIES OF 
MILLION POUNDS 	 CONTINUED 

CANADA 
MILLION 	POUNDS 

80 
COD- ATLANTIC 

80 

60 - 60 

20 20 

LOBSTE R-ATLANTIC 

16 - - 	16 

12 - 12 

I' 
8 - / 

/ 
4— 1-4 

---.rr " 	 I 	I 	I 0 I 	0 

160 160 
SALMON - PACIFIC 

120 - - 	120 

80 - - 	80 

40 - 

o 0 
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En septembre, lea débarquements at la valour au dbarquement du poisson de mar au Canada (Terre-

Nouve non encore comprise) s'établisaent respectivement & 113,957,000 livres at $8,629,000. C'eat li 

une diminution do 11.2 p.  100 en volume at do 15.6 p. 100 an valeur au regard do septembre 1950. La 

valour déclarée dee débarquements eupplémentaires porte le total génIral du mois 1 $8,745,891. 

Au cours des neuf mois term.inés an aeptembre, lee débarquementa at La valeur au débarquement, 

avec lea chiffres de l'an dernier entre parentheses, atteignent respeotivement 934,628,000 livres 

(991,114,000) at  $58,548,000 (51,894,000). 

La prise aur La c8te du PACIFIQUE, 46,216,000 livres d'une valeur do $5,973,000, eat respectivement 

4. 2.2 at 15.6 p. 100 supérieure & celle do septembre 1950. Do nouveau, ii faut remarquer quo lea 

fortes augmentationa dane certaines pêcheriea do saunion sont do caractre cyclique. 

La prise our l.a côte do 11ATLANTIQUE, 67,741,000 livres d'une valour do $2,656,000 eat respective-

ment do 18.4 et 6,6 p. 100 inférieure & cello do septembre l'an dernier. 

Lee totau.x des neuf inois terininés an septembre, avec lea chiffres de 1950  entre parentheses, sont 

do 575,212,000 livres (632,351,000) at $26,038,000 ($25,990,000). 

Ii y a donc diminution do 9.0 p. 100 an volume mais augmentation do 0.2 p. 100 an valour. Cea 

changements proportionnols s'appliquent aussi aux prises do morue. La priso do flétan out boaucoup 

moms coneidérab].e cette année, male cello do plie eat do plus du double. Lee débarquements do hareng 

at do sardine eont inférieura cette année, male is valeur d'enaamble pour lea pècheurs eat plus élevée. 

Lea d6barquenient8 de homard pour l.a période sont & pou pres los mnxnes qu'en 1950,  mais is valeur au 

débarquement eat do 6.1 p.  100 inférieure. 

Lea STOCKS do tout poisson conga].é an CANADA (y compris Terre-Neuve) le 1er  octobre atteignont 

51,065,000 livres, Uont 47,928,000  livres frais congelé at 3,137,000 Uvree fume congelé. 

Lee EXP0ATI0NS do poisson at do produits de poisson so maintiennent an mme niveau élsvê. Au 

cours doe huit premiers mois do cotta année, elba 8 1 61mvent & $75,800,000 au regard do $69,800,000 

pour is memo periods do 1950. 

Préparé par is Section des pêcheriee, 

DiviBion do l'industrie at du coerce. 


